

## Effect of Nitrogen, *Rhizobium* and PSB on Chickpea (*Cicer arietinum*)- Yield and Quality

VIJAY KUMAR SINGH, R.P. SINGH AND KEDAR NATH RAI

Department of Soil Science, N.D. University of Agriculture and Technology,  
Kumarganj, Faizabad 224229 (U.P.)  
email : knrai83@gmail.com

### ABSTRACT

The study was carried out at instructional farm, Narendra Deva University of Agriculture and Technology, Narendra Nagar, Kumarganj, Faizabad (U.P.) during two consecutive *rabi* season of 2011-12 and 2012-13 to determine the effect of microbial inoculants (*Rhizobium* CAT 4059, *Rhizobium* CAT 5078, PSB) and nitrogen levels (0, 10, 20, 30 kg ha<sup>-1</sup>) on yield and quality of chickpea (*Cicer arietinum* L.). Nitrogen application had significant effect on the seed yield, straw yield, nitrogen content and protein content in grain and straw during both the years. Inoculation of *Rhizobium* strain CAT 5078 had also significant effect on the seed yield, straw yield, nitrogen and protein content in grain and straw during both the years. The highest seed and straw yield was obtained with 20 kg N ha<sup>-1</sup> + inoculation of *Rhizobium* CAT 5078 during 2011-2012 and in 2012-2013. The highest nitrogen content in grain was obtained under treatment 30 kg N ha<sup>-1</sup> + inoculation of *Rhizobium* CAT 5078 during 2011-2012 as well as in 2012-2013.

**Key words** Chickpea, nitrogen, rhizobium, PSB, yield, quality

Pulses play a pivotal role and occupy a unique position in Indian agriculture by virtue of their inherent capacity to grow on marginal lands and provide protein rich diet to the vegetarian mass of the country, consumption of pulses along with cereals increases biological value of protein consumed. Amongst the leguminous crops, chickpea (*Cicer arietinum* L.) occupy an important position due to its nutritive values (17 to 23% protein) in large vegetarian population of the country (Ali and Kumar, 2006).

Nitrogen, being a major constituents of protein and chlorophyll must be adequately and timely supplied to the crop. Although pulses are capable of extracting nutrients from soils and fixing atmospheric nitrogen yet they need a small basal dose of nitrogen fertilizer for quick and better start. *Rhizobium* is a soil bacteria, which has a close association with the root of higher plants. The inoculation with efficient strain of the rhizobia has been an added significance in effecting the economy of nitrogen fixation and affected by the nitrogen status of plant. The

establishment of legume *Rhizobium* symbiosis is a complex process involving biochemical properties of both the bacteria and host plant. There is an interaction of a particular legume spp. with its respective *Rhizobium* symbionts. The seed inoculation with *Rhizobium* increased nodule plant<sup>-1</sup> by 16-65 per cent of chickpea (Tippannavar and Desai, 1992).

Phosphorus solubilizing bacteria (PSB) can solubilize and mineralize P from inorganic and organic pools of total soil P and may be used as inoculants to increase P-availability to plants (Illmer, *et al.*, 1995; Whitelaw, *et al.*, 1999) and also have the capacity to increase the growth and yield of crop plants (Gupta and Namdeo, 1997; Ozgonen, *et al.*, 1999) besides reducing disease severity (Weller, 1988; Siddiqui and Mahmood, 1999).

### MATERIALS AND METHODS

The study was carried out at Instructional Farm, Narendra Deva University of Agriculture and Technology, Narendra Nagar, Kumarganj, Faizabad (U.P.) during two consecutive *rabi* season of 2011-2012 and 2012-2013. Culture of chickpea *Rhizobium* (strain CAT 4059 and CAT 5078) were used as seed treatment at the time of seeds sowing. The application of PSB at the time of sowing was done in furrows at the rate of 2 kg ha<sup>-1</sup>. The study was conducted in RBD design with 3 replications. Plot size was 4.0 x 2.4 m. In order to eliminate the contamination, inoculation treatments (with and without) were randomly applied to main plots and nitrogen doses (control, 10, 20 and 30 kg N ha<sup>-1</sup>) as urea were randomly applied to the subplots before sowing. The seeds were sown by hand with 30 cm row spacing in second week of November in both years (11 November, 2011 and 10 November, 2012). Seed yield and straw yield were determined after harvest. For protein analysis, five other randomly and physiologically matured plants were selected from subplot. The dried seed and straw powder was analysed for their protein contents following the procedure of modified micro Kjeldahl's methods as suggested by Jackson, 1973. Per cent protein content in grain and straw with a factor of 6.25 (AOAC, 1970).

**Table 1. Effect of nitrogen levels and microbial inoculants on seed yield and straw yield of chickpea**

Treatment	Seed yield (q ha <sup>-1</sup> )										Straw yield (q ha <sup>-1</sup> )									
	2011-12					2012-13					2011-12					2012-13				
	M <sub>0</sub>	M <sub>1</sub>	M <sub>2</sub>	M <sub>3</sub>	Mean	M <sub>0</sub>	M <sub>1</sub>	M <sub>2</sub>	M <sub>3</sub>	Mean	M <sub>0</sub>	M <sub>1</sub>	M <sub>2</sub>	M <sub>3</sub>	Mean	M <sub>0</sub>	M <sub>1</sub>	M <sub>2</sub>	M <sub>3</sub>	Mean
N <sub>0</sub>	13.35	16.17	18.78	17.70	16.50	13.62	16.49	19.16	18.05	16.83	19.23	23.55	28.35	27.66	24.70	19.42	23.79	28.63	27.94	24.94
N <sub>10</sub>	17.74	21.08	24.73	23.28	21.71	18.09	21.50	25.22	23.74	22.14	25.83	30.69	37.64	37.63	32.95	26.09	31.00	38.02	38.00	33.28
N <sub>20</sub>	18.97	21.57	31.20	25.49	24.31	19.35	22.00	31.83	26.00	24.79	26.15	32.18	51.75	39.43	37.38	26.42	32.50	52.26	39.82	37.75
N <sub>30</sub>	20.32	23.02	29.07	25.05	24.36	20.73	23.48	29.65	25.55	24.85	27.82	36.09	44.32	46.74	38.75	28.10	36.46	44.77	47.21	39.13
Mean	17.59	20.46	25.95	22.88		17.95	20.87	26.47	23.34		24.76	30.63	40.52	37.86		25.01	30.94	40.92	38.24	
	M	N	M×N			M	N	M×N			M	N	M×N			M	N	M×N		
SEm±	0.40	0.40	0.79			0.39	0.39	0.80			0.87	0.87	1.74			0.86	0.86	1.71		
CD at 5%	1.15	1.15	2.21			1.14	1.14	2.28			2.52	2.52	5.03			2.45	2.45	4.95		

## RESULTS AND DISCUSSION

### Seed and straw yield:

The data presented in Table 1 revealed that the application 30 kg N ha<sup>-1</sup> being *at par* with 20 kg N ha<sup>-1</sup> recorded significantly more grain and straw yield during first year 2011-2012 as well as in second year 2012-2013. Increase in grain yield due to increasing levels of nitrogen have also been reported by Solaiman, *et al.*, 2007 and Abdalla, *et al.*, 2013. The increase in straw yield is associated with more plant height per plant. The inoculation of *Rhizobium* CAT 5078 recorded significant more grain and straw yield as compared to rest of the microbial inoculants and uninoculated control during first year 2011-2012 as well as in second year 2012-2013. The increase in yields with microbial inoculation of *Rhizobium* CAT-5078 were mainly due to increase in all growth and yield attributing characters *viz.*, plant height, branches plant<sup>-1</sup>, pod plant<sup>-1</sup>, 1000 seed weight which ultimately resulted in significant increase in grain and straw yield. The results are in close conformity with those of Abdalla, *et al.*, 2011, Gupta, 2006 and Barhate, *et al.*, 2004. The application of 20 kg N ha<sup>-1</sup> and inoculation of *Rhizobium* CAT 5078 *at*

*par* with application of 30 kg N ha<sup>-1</sup> and inoculation of *Rhizobium* CAT 5078 gave the higher grain yield which was significantly greater than rest of combinations during first year (2011-2012) as well as in second year (2012-2013). Application of 20 kg N ha<sup>-1</sup> and inoculation of *Rhizobium* CAT 5078 being *at par* with application of 30 kg N ha<sup>-1</sup> and inoculation of PSB gave the highest straw yield which was significantly greater than rest of combinations during first year but in second year application of 20 kg N ha<sup>-1</sup> and inoculation of *Rhizobium* CAT-5078 gave higher straw yield which was significantly greater than rest of combinations. Similar results also observed by Ali, *et al.*, 2011 in chickpea.

### Quality:

The data presented in Table 2.1 and 2.2 revealed that use of 30 kg N ha<sup>-1</sup> registered significantly more nitrogen content in grain and straw as well as protein content in grain and straw during first year as well as in second year. Similar results observed by Venkatesh and Basu, 2011, Solaiman, *et al.*, 2007. The inoculation of *Rhizobium* CAT-5078 registered significantly more nitrogen content in grain and straw as well as protein content in grain and straw

**Table 2.1 Effect of microbial inoculants and nitrogen levels on nitrogen content in grain**

Treatment	Nitrogen content in grain									
	2011-12					2012-13				
	M <sub>0</sub>	M <sub>1</sub>	M <sub>2</sub>	M <sub>3</sub>	Mean	M <sub>0</sub>	M <sub>1</sub>	M <sub>2</sub>	M <sub>3</sub>	Mean
N <sub>0</sub>	2.77	2.85	2.88	2.82	2.83	2.78	2.92	2.97	2.83	2.88
N <sub>10</sub>	2.80	2.86	3.02	2.90	2.89	2.80	2.95	3.03	2.91	2.93
N <sub>20</sub>	2.86	2.90	3.19	2.93	2.97	2.80	2.94	3.26	3.01	3.03
N <sub>30</sub>	2.92	2.96	3.42	2.93	3.06	2.97	3.22	3.47	3.06	3.18
Mean	2.84	2.89	3.13	2.89		2.86	3.01	3.18	2.95	
	M	N		M×N		M	N		M×N	
SEm±	0.01	0.01		0.03		0.01	0.01		0.03	
CD at 5%	0.04	0.04		0.09		0.04	0.04		0.09	

N<sub>0</sub>- 0 kg N ha<sup>-1</sup>, N<sub>10</sub>- 10 kg N ha<sup>-1</sup>, N<sub>20</sub>- 20 kg N ha<sup>-1</sup>, N<sub>30</sub>- 30 kg N ha<sup>-1</sup>

M<sub>0</sub>- Uninoculated (Control), M<sub>1</sub>- *Rhizobium* CAT-4059, M<sub>2</sub>- *Rhizobium* CAT-5078, M<sub>3</sub>- PSB

**Table 2.2. Effect of nitrogen levels and microbial inoculants on quality parameters**

S.No.	Treatment	N content in Straw (%)		Protein content			
		2011-2012	2012-2013	Grain (%)		Straw (%)	
				2011-12	2012-2013	2011-12	2012-2013
A. Nitrogen levels (kg ha <sup>-1</sup> )							
1	Control	0.61	0.64	17.69	17.98	3.79	3.98
2	10	0.62	0.67	18.11	18.28	3.90	4.17
3	20	0.66	0.69	18.56	18.91	4.12	4.32
4	30	0.71	0.73	19.12	19.87	4.42	4.55
	SEm±	0.007	0.007	0.171	0.146	0.044	0.042
	CD at 5%	0.020	0.019	0.493	0.423	0.126	0.121
B. Microbial inoculants							
1	Un-inoculation	0.57	0.62	17.74	17.86	3.57	3.87
2	CAT-4059	0.65	0.67	18.12	18.82	4.05	4.20
3	CAT-5078	0.77	0.79	19.53	19.90	4.79	4.91
4	PSB	0.61	0.65	18.10	18.46	3.81	4.04
	SEm±	0.007	0.007	0.171	0.146	0.044	0.042
	CD at 5%	0.020	0.019	0.493	0.428	0.126	0.121
C. Interaction M × N		NS	NS	NS	NS	NS	NS

N<sub>0</sub>- 0 kg N ha<sup>-1</sup>, N<sub>10</sub>- 10 kg N ha<sup>-1</sup>, N<sub>20</sub>- 20 kg N ha<sup>-1</sup>, N<sub>30</sub>- 30 kg N ha<sup>-1</sup>

M<sub>0</sub>- Uninoculated (Control), M<sub>1</sub>- *Rhizobium* CAT-4059, M<sub>2</sub>- *Rhizobium* CAT-5078, M<sub>3</sub>- PSB

during first year as well as in second year. The results confirmed with the observation of Abdalla, *et al.*, 2013 Akhtar and Siddiqui, 2007. The interaction effect of nitrogen and microbial inoculants on nitrogen content in straw, protein content in grain and straw did not reach to the level of significance during first year 2011-2012 as well as in second year (2012-2013) but nitrogen content in grain was perceptible during both the years. Application of 30 kg N ha<sup>-1</sup> + inoculation of *Rhizobium* CAT-5078 gave the higher nitrogen content in grain which was significantly greater than rest of combinations during first year as well as in second year.

Nitrogen 30 kg ha<sup>-1</sup> which produced higher seed yield, straw yield and quality components of chickpea. Also, improvement in seed yield, straw yield and quality component in inoculated treated plot with rhizobia inoculation, which is important for atmospheric nitrogen fixation. Thus, it may be concluded that seed inoculation with *Rhizobium* gave highest values related to yield and quality component of chickpea.

## LITERATURE CITED

- Abdalla, A.S.; Abdelgani, M.E. and Osman, A.G. 2013. Effect of biological and mineral fertilization on yield, chemical composition and physical characteristics of chickpea (*Cicer arietinum* L.) seeds. *Pakistan Journal of Nutrition*, **12** (1) : 01-07.
- Abdalla, A.S.; Osman, A.G.; Adelgani, M.E. and Rugheim, A.M.E. 2011. Effect of biological and mineral fertilization on nodulation, nitrogen and phosphorus content and yield of chickpea (*Cicer arietinum* L.). *Advances in Environmental Biology*, **5** (9) : 2886.
- Akhtar, M.S. and Siddiqui, Z.A. 2007. Effect of *Glomus fasciculatum*

and *Rhizobium* sp. on the growth and root-rot disease complex of chickpea. *Archives of Phytopathology and Plant Protection*, **40** (1) : 37-43.

Ali, M. and Kumar, S. 2006. Pulse production in India. *Yojana*, Sept., pp. 13-15.

Ali, Masood and Venkatesh, M.S. 2009. Pulses in improving soil health. *Indian Farming*, **2** : 1-7.

Ali, N.; Seyed, S.R.; Teymur, K. 2011. Growth analysis and yield of chickpea (*Cicer arietinum* L.) in relation to organic and inorganic nitrogen fertilization. *Ekologija*, **57** (3) : 97.

Anonymous 2010. Annual report (Rabi, 2004-05). All India Co-ordinated Research Project on MULLaRP (ICAR).

Barhate, B.C.; Bendre, N.J.; Mhase, L.B. and Aher, R.P. 2004. The effect of *Rhizobium* strains on nodulation and grain yield of chickpea (*Cicer arietinum* L.). *Legume Research*, **27** (2) :151-152.

FAO 2010. Agricultural production year book/ or <http://Faostat.fao.org>.

Gupta S.C., Namdeo S.L. 1997. Effect of *Rhizobium*, phosphate solubilizing bacteria and FYM on nodulation, grain yield and quality of chickpea. *Indian J. Pulse Res.* 10: 171-174.

Gupta, S.C. 2006. Effect of combined inoculation on nodulation, nutrient uptake and yield of chickpea in vertisol. *J. Indian Soc. Soil Sci.*, **54** (2) : 251-254.

Illmer P., Barbato A., Schinner F. 1995. Solubilization of hardly soluble AlPO<sub>4</sub> with P-solubilizing microorganisms. *Soil Biol. Biochem.* **27**: 265-270.

Jackson, M.L. 1973. Soil chemical analysis, Prentice Hall of India, Pvt. Ltd., New Delhi, pp. 111-204.

Ozgonen H., Bicici M., Erkilic A. 1999. The effect of salicylic acid and endomycorrhizal fungus *G. intraradices* on plant development

- of tomato and Fusarium wilt caused by *Fusarium oxysporum* f. sp. *lycopersici*. *Turk. J. Agric. For.* 25: 25-29.
- Siddiqui Z.A., Mahmood I. 1999. Role of bacteria in the management of plant parasitic nematodes. A Review. *Bioresour. Technol.* 69: 167-179.
- Solaiman, A.R.M.; Hossain, D. and Rabbani, M.G. 2007. Influence of *Rhizobium* inoculant and mineral nitrogen on some chickpea varieties. *Bangladesh J. Microbial*, 24 (2) : 146-150.
- Tilak K.V.B.R. 1991. Bacterial fertilizers. Publications and information Division ICAR, New Delhi, pp. 66.
- Tilak K.V.B.R., Ranganayak N., Pal K.K., De R., Saxena A.K., Nautiyal C.S., Mittal S., Tripathi A.K., Johri B.N. 2005. Diversity of plant growth and soil health supporting bacteria. *Curr. Sci.* 89: 136-150.
- Tippannavar, C.M. and Desai, S.A. 1992. The effect of Rhizobium with cultural practices on bengal gram production. *Journal of Maharashtra Agricultural University*, 7 (2) :326-327.
- Venkatesh, M.S. and Basu, P.S. 2011. Effect of foliar application of urea on growth, yield and quality of chickpea under rainfed conditions. *Journal of Food Legumes*, 24 (2) : 110-112.
- Weller D.M. 1988. Biological control of soil borne plant pathogens in the rhizosphere with bacteria. *Ann. Rev. Phytopathol.* 26: 379-407.
- Whitelaw M.A., Harden T.J., Helyar K.R. 1999. Phosphate solubilisation in solution culture by the soil fungus *Penicillium radicum*. *Soil Biol. Biochem.* 31: 655-665.

Received on 07-01-2014

Accepted on 28-01-2014